

JA

Date	COURT ACTION, ORDERS, ENTRIES
Plea:	<input type="checkbox"/> Guilty <input type="checkbox"/> Not Guilty <input type="checkbox"/> No Contest
Finding on No Contest	<input type="checkbox"/> Guilty <input type="checkbox"/> Not Guilty
Assignment:	1. _____ 2. _____ 3. _____ 4. _____ 5. _____ 6. _____ 7. _____ 8. _____
	Waiver to Trial Time Filed.
	Request for Pre-Trial Hearing Filed.
	Jury Demand Filed.
	ENTRY - MISDEMEANOR
	\$ _____ Bond Forfeited
	Bench Warrant Ordered. Bond Set At \$ _____
	Trial By: <input type="checkbox"/> Court <input type="checkbox"/> Jury <input type="checkbox"/> Defendant Found: <input type="checkbox"/> Guilty <input type="checkbox"/> Not Guilty
	Defendant having Pleaded or Changed Plea <input type="checkbox"/> Guilty <input type="checkbox"/> Not Guilty and found <input type="checkbox"/> No Contest and found The Court therefore imposes the following sentence: Fine \$ _____ and costs (\$ _____) Jail _____ _____
	ENTRY - FELONY
	Defendant Having Appeared and Entered: <input type="checkbox"/> No Plea <input type="checkbox"/> Not Guilty Preliminary Hearing: <input type="checkbox"/> Held <input type="checkbox"/> Waived _____ _____ _____ <input type="checkbox"/> Defendant Indicted by the <input type="checkbox"/> The Court Binds Defendant to the Clark County Grand Jury. _____ Judge
	Notice of Appeal Filed
	Attorney: _____ Address: _____ Telephone No.: _____

Case No. 24CRB01700

24-3554

**CLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL COURT
OF
SPRINGFIELD, OHIO**

Jail
7/1

THE STATE OF OHIO

VS.

TAYLOR CROLEY
5300 Saum St.
Fairborn, OH 45324-
DOB: 6/14/1992
*** - ** - 4436
W/F - 509/180 - BLN/BLU

CHARGE: Domestic Violence

In violation of Section 2919.25(A) of the Ohio
Revised Code.

PENALTY:

First Degree Misdemeanor
Six (6) Months and/or
\$1,000.00 Fine

FILED
SHEILA E. RICE, CLERK
2024 JUL -1 AM 8:20
MUNICIPAL COURT
BY _____ DEPUTY

Date of Arrest: 6/30/2024 12:00:00AM
Date of Arraignment: 7/1/2024 10:30:00AM
Bond Posted - Cash - Surety

Amount:
Jail

Criminal Complaint

THE STATE OF OHIO
CLARK COUNTY

SS: IN THE CLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL
COURT OF CLARK COUNTY, OHIO

Clark County Municipal Court
50 East Columbia Street
Springfield, Ohio 45502
(937) 328-3725

For Court Use Only

Defendant:

TAYLOR CROLEY
5300 Saum St.
Fairborn, OH 45324-
DOB: June 14, 1992
SSAN: *** - ** - 4436
W/F : 509/180 - BLN/BLU

Victim:

Location of Occurrence:

- 5300 Saum St. / Dryden St

Court Case# _____ - CR - _____ - _____
BCI&I ITN Number:
Law Enforcement Case Number: 24-CCSO00015679

Criminal Charge

Domestic Violence

Complaint By Individual:

Before me, a Notary Public for the State of Ohio, a Peace Officer authorized to administer oaths or Clerk of the Clark County Municipal Court of Springfield, Ohio came DEPUTY ANDREW MILLER who being duly sworn states that on or about June 30, 2024, one TAYLOR CROLEY In the Township of Mad River, County of Clark, State of Ohio did: knowingly cause or attempt to cause physical harm to a family or household member.

TO WIT:

The Defendant did knowingly attempt to cause physical har to her husband by hitting him in the head.

In violation of Section 2919.25(A) of the Ohio Revised Code.

PENALTY:

First Degree Misdemeanor
Six (6) Months and/or
\$1,000.00 Fine

Def Andy Miller

Complainant: Deputy Andrew Miller

Sworn to and subscribed before me by the
Complainant on June 30, 2024

[Signature]

Notary Public/Authorized Peace
Officer/Clerk of Court

Court Date: 7/1/2024 10:30:00AM
Defendant Placed in Jail

☐ Court Copy ☐ Defendant Copy ☐ Return Copy ☐ Extra Copy

Date	COURT ACTION, ORDERS, ENTRIES
Plea:	<input type="checkbox"/> Guilty <input type="checkbox"/> Not Guilty <input type="checkbox"/> No Contest
Finding on No Contest	<input type="checkbox"/> Guilty <input type="checkbox"/> Not Guilty
Assignment:	1. _____ 2. _____ 3. _____ 4. _____ 5. _____ 6. _____ 7. _____ 8. _____
	Waiver to Trial Time Filed.
	Request for Pre-Trial Hearing Filed.
	Jury Demand Filed.
	ENTRY - MISDEMEANOR
	\$ _____ Bond Forfeited
	Bench Warrant Ordered. Bond Set At \$ _____
	Trial By: <input type="checkbox"/> Court <input type="checkbox"/> Jury <input type="checkbox"/> Defendant Found: <input type="checkbox"/> Guilty <input type="checkbox"/> Not Guilty
	Defendant having Pleaded or Changed Plea <input type="checkbox"/> Guilty <input type="checkbox"/> Not Guilty and found <input type="checkbox"/> No Contest and found The Court therefore imposes the following sentence: Fine \$ _____ and costs (\$ _____) Jail _____ _____
	ENTRY - FELONY
	Defendant Having Appeared and Entered: <input type="checkbox"/> No Plea <input type="checkbox"/> Not Guilty Preliminary Hearing: <input type="checkbox"/> Held <input type="checkbox"/> Waived _____ _____ _____ <input type="checkbox"/> Defendant Indicted by the <input type="checkbox"/> The Court Binds Defendant to the Clark County Grand Jury. _____ Judge
	Notice of Appeal Filed
	Attorney: _____ Address: _____ Telephone No.: _____

Case No. 24 CRB1700

CLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL COURT OF SPRINGFIELD, OHIO

Jail
7/1**THE STATE OF OHIO**

VS.

TAYLOR CROLEY

5300 Saum St.
 Fairborn, OH 45324-
 DOB: 6/14/1992
 *** - *** - 4436
 W/F - 509/180 - BLN/BLU

CHARGE: Assault

In violation of Section 2903.13(A) of the Ohio
 Revised Code.

PENALTY:

First Degree Misdemeanor
 Six (6) Months and/or
 \$1,000.00 Fine

FILED
 SHEILA E. RICE, CLERK
 2024 JUL -1 AM 8:20
 MUNICIPAL COURT
 BY _____ DEPUTY

Date of Arrest: 6/30/2024 12:00:00AM

Date of Arraignment: 7/1/2024 10:30:00AM

Bond Posted - Cash - Surety

Amount:

Jail

Criminal Complaint

THE STATE OF OHIO
CLARK COUNTY

SS: IN THE CLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL
COURT OF CLARK COUNTY, OHIO

Clark County Municipal Court
50 East Columbia Street
Springfield, Ohio 45502
(937) 328-3725

For Court Use Only

Defendant:

TAYLOR CROLEY
5300 Saum St.
Fairborn, OH 45324-
DOB: June 14, 1992
SSAN: *** - ** - 4436
W/F - 509/180 - BLN/BLU

Victim:

Location of Occurrence:

5300 Saum St. / Dryden St

Court Case# _____ - CR - _____ - _____
BCI&I ITN Number:
Law Enforcement Case Number: 24-CCSO00015679

Criminal Charge

Assault

Complaint By Individual:

Before me, a Notary Public for the State of Ohio, a Peace Officer authorized to administer oaths or Clerk of the Clark County Municipal Court of Springfield, Ohio came DEPUTY ANDREW MILLER who being duly sworn states that on or about June 30, 2024, one TAYLOR CROLEY In the Township of Mad River, County of Clark, State of Ohio did: knowingly cause or attempt to cause physical harm to another or to another's unborn.

TO WIT:

The Defendant did knowingly attempt to cause physical har to her husband by hitting him in the head.

In violation of Section 2903.13(A) of the Ohio Revised Code.

PENALTY:

First Degree Misdemeanor
Six (6) Months and/or
\$1,000.00 Fine


Complainant: Deputy Andrew Miller

Sworn to and subscribed before me by the
Complainant on June 30, 2024


Notary Public/Authorized Peace
Officer/Clerk of Court

Court Date: 7/1/2024 10:30:00AM
Defendant Placed in Jail

☐ Court Copy ☐ Defendant Copy ☐ Return Copy ☐ Extra Copy

Clark County Municipal Court
50 East Columbia Street
Springfield, Ohio 45502
(937) 328-3725

Law Enforcement Arrest Report
Probable Cause Affidavit

Case Number:
24-CCSO00015679

The State of Ohio
Clark County

Court Case # CR-_____

The Affiant, Deputy Andrew Miller, being first sworn, says there is probable cause to believe the defendant, Taylor Croley, committed an offense based on the summary of facts below:

BWCR

On June 30, 2024 at approximately 1035 hours, Deputies were dispatched to 5300 Saum Street in reference to a domestic. Upon arrival, I observed Taylor Croley and _____ walking out of their back yard, both carrying a car seat with their 7 month old baby in it.

I had them come around to the front of the house and they both sat down. Taylor and _____ both advised they were married with a 7 month old child together. Once Deputy Storts arrived, Taylor and _____ were separated. I began speaking with Taylor who advised she and _____ had been arguing about who would have their child.

Taylor advised as things escalated, _____ put their child in the car seat and was attempting to leave. Taylor took the keys from _____, keeping him from leaving with their child. Things further escalated and Taylor and _____ were both physically struggling over control of the car seat, with each grabbing onto a handle of the car seat while in the backyard. Their 7 month child was still in the car seat.

Taylor stated that _____ pushed her in the shoulder, causing them to fall down and also dropping the car seat with the 7 month old child in it. Taylor then said that she hit _____ in the head and began laying over the car seat. At this point the two began yelling and screaming at each other.

I then spoke with _____, _____ confirmed they both were struggling for physical control of the car seat with the child in it. _____ stated that Taylor dropped all of her weight while grabbing her end of the car seat, causing them all to fall to the ground. _____ advised Taylor then hit him in the back of the head and he began laying over the car seat, attempting to shield the baby from being injured.

Taylor did have a small cut to her left knee which was photographed. _____ advised he thought he was injured from where Taylor hit him in the head. No injury was observed however his head and face were photographed.

Due to the cut on Taylor's knee appearing to be accidental from the struggle for control over the car seat and both parties advising that Taylor struck _____ in the head, after the fall; Taylor was arrested for D.V. and Assault. There was an additional caller who herd yelling and screaming, however they requested to remain anonymous. There were also two ring cameras at two neighboring houses which did nit catch anything on video.

Taylor and _____ were both asked if they had any video and both advised no. Taylor was arrested and transported to the Clark County Jail and will have court on July 1, 2024 at 1030 hours. _____ was provided a D.V. packet and all paperwork was completed.

Defendant:

Taylor Croley

Further Affiant Sayeth Not.

Dep Andy M...
Affiant Signature

CLSO
Affiant Address & Phone

*Sworn to and subscribed before me by the
Affiant on 6/30/2024*

[Signature]
Notary Public/Authorized Peace
Officer/Clerk of Court

Law Enforcement Arrest Report

Name: CROLEY, Taylor		Race: W	Gender: F	Height: 509	Weight: 180	Hair: BLN	Eyes: BLU	Build:	Case Number: 24-CCSO00015679
D.O.B.: 06/14/1992	Age at time of offense: 32 Years 0 Months	SSN: *** - ** - 4436		FBI#:		BCI#:		ITN#:	

Address: 5300 Saum St. Fairborn, OH 45324-		Phone: 513-693-5373	P.O.B. (City & State): Unknown	
Arresting Agency:		Date/Time of Arrest: 6/30/2024 12:00:00AM	On Probation: <input type="checkbox"/> Yes If yes, P.O.'s Name On Parole: <input type="checkbox"/> No	
Location of Occurrence / Arrest / Both: 5300 Saum St. / Dryden St		Township or County: Mad River Township	Driver's License #:	Driver's License State: OH
Employment:	Employment Address: , OH		Employment Phone:	
Vehicle License #:	Vehicle State:	Vehicle License Type:	Vehicle Year:	Vehicle Make:
Vehicle Color:		Vehicle VIN #:	Vehicle Identifiers:	
Affiant: Deputy Andrew Miller		Transporting Officers:		Badge/Unit #:

CHARGE(S) AT TIME OF ARREST - CODE NUMBER - PENALTY

ASSAULT - 2903.13(A) - M1

The Defendant did knowingly attempt to cause physical har to her husband by hitting him in the head.

DOMESTIC VIOLENCE - 2919.25(A) - M1

The Defendant did knowingly attempt to cause physical har to her husband by hitting him in the head.

Victim: <input type="checkbox"/> Sick <input type="checkbox"/> NA <input type="checkbox"/> Injured	Treated by: <input type="checkbox"/> Refused <input type="checkbox"/> Squad <input type="checkbox"/> Hospital	Transferred to <input type="checkbox"/> Squad Hospital by: <input type="checkbox"/> P.O.V.	Hospital: <input type="checkbox"/> Community <input type="checkbox"/> Mercy <input type="checkbox"/> Other	Doctor:
Victim Description of Sickness/Injury/Condition: <input type="checkbox"/> Intoxicated				
Arrestee: <input type="checkbox"/> Sick <input type="checkbox"/> NA <input type="checkbox"/> Injured	Treated by: <input type="checkbox"/> Refused <input type="checkbox"/> Squad <input type="checkbox"/> Hospital	Transferred to <input type="checkbox"/> Squad Hospital by: <input type="checkbox"/> P.O.V.	Hospital: <input type="checkbox"/> Community <input type="checkbox"/> Mercy <input type="checkbox"/> Other	Doctor:
Arrestee Description of Sickness/Injury/Condition: <input type="checkbox"/> Intoxicated				
Arrestee Juvenile? Parent/Legal Guardian Name & Address:				
Arrested Juvenile <input type="checkbox"/> Placed in DH <input type="checkbox"/> Released to Parent Disposition: <input type="checkbox"/> Taken to HQ <input type="checkbox"/> Other	Parents <input type="checkbox"/> By Arresting Officer <input type="checkbox"/> By Dispatcher Notified: <input type="checkbox"/> By Transfer Officer <input type="checkbox"/> By DH Personnel <input type="checkbox"/> Other			Date Notified:

Witnesses:

Andrew Miller
Zach Storts

120 N. Fountain Ave. Springfield, OH 45502-
120 N. Fountain Ave. Springfield, OH 45502-
, OH

937-521-2074
937-328-2560

Crash <input type="checkbox"/> Yes occur? <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> No	Was OH1 <input type="checkbox"/> Yes completed? <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> No	Arrestee have <input type="checkbox"/> Yes insurance? <input type="checkbox"/> No	Did Affiant <input type="checkbox"/> Yes witness driving? <input type="checkbox"/> No	If not, who witnessed driving?	Vehicle <input type="checkbox"/> Yes searched? <input type="checkbox"/> No
Vehicle <input type="checkbox"/> IMP Disposition: <input type="checkbox"/> RTO	If no one witnessed driving, how is exact time of vehicle operation established?			<input type="checkbox"/> NA	DUI Impaired Driver Report prepared? <input type="checkbox"/> NA <input type="checkbox"/> No
Vehicle held <input type="checkbox"/> Yes for prints? <input type="checkbox"/> No	Arrestee make <input type="checkbox"/> Yes admission of guilt? <input type="checkbox"/> No	Did Arrestee make <input type="checkbox"/> Yes statement? <input type="checkbox"/> No	<input type="checkbox"/> Written Statement <input type="checkbox"/> Verbal <input type="checkbox"/> Taped Audio Statement <input type="checkbox"/> Other		Written summaries of statements prepared? <input type="checkbox"/> Yes <input type="checkbox"/> No
Arrestee identified <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Yes by Witness? <input type="checkbox"/> No	<input type="checkbox"/> Photo Array <input type="checkbox"/> Affiant Witnessed Crime <input type="checkbox"/> Line-Up <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> At Scene <input type="checkbox"/> Taken back to Scene	Photos of <input type="checkbox"/> Yes scene/victim? <input type="checkbox"/> No	Photos taken by:	Scene processed <input type="checkbox"/> Yes for prints? <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> No	Physical evidence <input type="checkbox"/> Yes at scene? <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> No
Property Receipt #:	Copy of receipt or <input type="checkbox"/> Yes <input type="checkbox"/> NA inventory attached? <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> No - If no, list property:				

Were any physical or mental examinations or scientific ☐ Yes - If yes, please specify
tests conducted in connection with this case? ☐ No

☐ Lab Request Attached

Signature of Officer(s):	Supervisor Signature:	Signature Book-In:	Book-In Date/Time:
--------------------------	-----------------------	--------------------	--------------------

Date Printed: 6/30/2024

Witness List

Law Enforcement Case Number:
24-CCSO00015679

6/30/2024

Name	Address	Home Phone	Witness Stmt
STORTS, Zach	120 N.Fountain Ave., Springfield, OH 45502-	937-328-2560	True
MILLER, Andrew	120 N.Fountain Ave., Springfield, OH 45502-	937-521-2074	